PARTS CATALOG Cat. No. 9610A October, 1992

FW/UT

Thread Trimming Mechanism for
Cylinder Bed Interlock Stitch Machine

RERTEI D AR EE

MODELS: UT113, UT114
UT310, UT311

UT318, UT319
UT340, UT341

PEGASUS.




FW/UT 18R BGR—& X (Component list)

B IRk Hyspad

ERIOBR

BImIERN

3 4 UT=& = = = 'T-5—
kil B T gex | mEn | ®sn | TER | BRR | ZER
Thread trimmer mechanism Thread wiper mechanism Foot lifter mechanism
Machine models UT device U - - Motor
Electric type |Pneumatic type| Electric type 'Pneumatic type! Electric type Pneumatic type
FWeO3FBGB | UT113 | @ e ° ==
FW403FB,GBHC | UT114 ° 4 L mzz T
FW603FB,GB UT310 o o -;J\ ;‘ﬁ—/‘f\'g—9—
................................................................................................................... Ty
FW403FB,GB,HC | UT311 °® °® NFHRE—9—
B MITSUBISHI
FW603FB.GB UT318 ........................ . ............ ® . ........... LIMI — STOP Motor
FW403FB,GB,HC | UT319 L ] [ ] M MITSUBISHI
LIMI — SERVOMotor
FW603FB,GB UT340 . b . . ........... . _________ W PANASONIC
FW403FB,GB,HC uT341 ® ] ® PANA SERVO Motor




NR=Yh5oJDORAE

INTRODUCTION

WD/ 3—yRyalid, 19924710 JTHRIS
IROEAITHMILE LTV E T,

D FW/UT 36 &

W 2-27 P LTI AR BN NG, Uy ATIASBAD MR A7
:m\/\— VI XM -THWET,
o, WK ENTOAER TR, =) X D
REF. NO(ZBH5)ERLTHET,

Wy — U N— 2§ (28~29T1)
IS DL Y FEDIER Iz DAL XN TV BTN T 28

TN—f LGl L T0hE S,
] 36?1‘»@\'%(: nnx [} = /T v X%;C‘U( L s annﬁ f:U

T, % DXIfE, ZL\Q RS INGIE itk b 3

W E @ O 7222 L&, LFIRNR SR G EIIRLT
TEW,
BE, 08 =YAh 5o OIS ELI LD, T
KETINBIENHDETOT, SO0 UDHITTIRIZE
LAY

B X

B This parts catalog covers the FW/UT device manufactured
October, 1992.

M On pages 2~27, each mechanism is arranged on facing pages,
the first page containing the illustrations and the second page
containing the data of the individual parts.

The number given to each illustrations is the REF. NO. on the
parts list.

W Gauge parts list.
Gauge parts are used in some machine types and sewing gauges
only. Pages 28~29 contain the gauge parts lists to obtain the

data at a glance.

W A part number index is attached to the back of this catalog for

convenience.

B When placing orders for parts from this catalog, use ONLY
THE PART NUMBER.

B This parts catalog is applicable to your machine and is subject

to change without notification.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ti Page
PSRRI o eeeeerere e 2-3 COVER , ACCESSORIES -#+eeserererrenirmiineiiuniniieiinn 2-3
SR A BERIE <eeeeenerner 4-5 THREAD RELEASE MECHANISM ceccerctorieianininann, 4-5
SRV BERS (TRAAER ) reeremremrm e 6-7 THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM (ELECTRIC TYPE) «+------ 6-7
SRUT ) BB (2B ) eeeerermemremmee e 8-9 THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM (PNEUMATIC TYPE) <+« 8-9
SREAAL BBEE (FRGER ) 10- 11 THREAD WIPPER MECHANISM (ELECTRIC TYPE) ++++--++ 10- 11
ESRIAABEME (ZETTI (L) ooemeememmesemensn 12-13 THREAD WIPPER MECHANISM (PNEUMATIC TYPE) (1) -+ 12- 13
LSREAA BRI (ZETTIC)(2) e 14-15 THREAD WIPPER MECHANISM (PNEUMATIC TYPE) (2) -+ 14~ 15
I B BERE (TERL ) rerrerremerse 16-17 ELECTRIC FOOT LIFTER :+tverrererrrsaernnrneeuiniiinaenenn 16-17
H1 2 355 BERE (ZETEIR (1) ~(2)vvereveerosmenmemmimsennenenns 18- 21 PNEUMATIC FOOT LIETER ++---vveereerrereeeeeeeeeeeeaaaees 18- 21
UT B = — (1)~(3) rrererrsmrmrnneneesisiinininnis 22-27 UT MOTOR(1)~(3) wreeererrrersenssnsenimninsiiciiininiiniiinn, 22-27
A DN K e 28-29 GAUGE PARTS LIST rerreereesasaesnanranmueiiereierenaenenss 28-29
UT B — 7 — R oo, 30- 32 UT MOTOR SPECIFICATIONS :+eereereereatunirarnarnnrinnns 34-36
IR T A 2 FF oy 27 R eeeerernenee et 38— PART NUMBER INDEX ++eeeeeeesrerusernteiiemirinniiaeanns 38 -



uT113,114
B/ (Electric type)

UT310,311,318,319,340,341
/£ (Pneumatic type)

{$/@& (ACCESSORIES)
}

=) —%H
For wooly thread




HIN—1EE COVER

HES ACCESSORIES
REF. PART NO.

NO. BB & B 5 2 NAME QT.

1 230526BUD >y & — AN - (k) CYLINDER COVER (TOP) 1

2 2305278 A Ay b GASKET 1

3 5328-HC ¥ x ¥ /7 C 4 x 6. 3 SCREW 8

4 230554AUD ¥ U v & — AN — () CYLINDER SIDE COVER 1

5 230555 oy 7 0 RING 1

6 5373 m*xvy, /~C4x8. 17 SCREW 2

7 300477-UD A\ — COVER 1

8 300478 Ay b GASKET 1

9 5328 EFRxYV/C4 x5 5 SCREW 4

10 300479-UD # /N — COVER 1

11 206028 AN S FLAT SPRING 1

12 4009-1 ExY/CHXT, b SCREW 1

13 3044 AAFY F/SCH NUT 1

14 300480 757y b BRACKET 1

15 7019 2V / M4x10 SCREW 2

16 206781 2TV TEY PIN 2

17 7127 o xy /M3 SCREW 1

18 300481 ik X & CLAMP 1

19 230599-UD W — N — A N — COVER/LOOPER 1

20 5613 o xy/C 4 SCREW 1

21 463 ¥ -V F 1. 5MM ALLEN KEY/1.5MN 1

22 271 F -V yF/24MM ALLEN KEY/4MM 1

23 300525 THAE LOOPER THREAD RETAINER 1



@- B0 Lol ) 8 *@

(@)@

HR(QT)
5/5(10/5/5/3/11

414844 2 11

4(4/8/4/4/|3
3/3/6 3 3 2

(191D (8|@D|E2

3 A4t (3-needle)
2 A4H(2-needle)

2 A4t (2-needle)
FwW403

3 A& $t(3-needle)
FW403

REF.NO.

FW603
FW603




Foth A 15 THREAD RELEASER MECHANISM

REF. PART NO.

NO. H & & 5 % & NAME QT.
1 300482 7 5% v b BRACKET 1
2 5534 Y32 /C8 x12 SCREW 1
3 300484 ZN GUIDE 1
4 1202 YxvV/C4x17 SCREW 2
5 300485 7 355w b BRACKET 1
6 5534 Ex2Y/C8 X1 2 SCREW 1
7 811066-91 v v / A1 F SOLENOID 1
8 300486-92 UV )\ — LEVER 1
9 300486 ARANE N X LEVER 1

10 5275 AAFXT/CTXxX10 5 SCREW 1
11 5539 B xv/7C3 SCREW 1
12 350043 N HOLDER 1
13 200983 1k X 4 RING 2
14 4554 kXY /M3 X3 SCREW 1
15 300488 i SHAFT 1
16 350046 VR - HOLDER

17 350045 S oot x THREAD RELEASER

18 4554 kExY /M3 X3 SCREW

19 300694 hE A THREAD GUIDE BRACKET 1
20 5116 FRxV/CT X9 SCREW 2
21 350048 kW F A THREAD TENSION BRACKET

22 300693 H o X THREAD RELEASER 1
23 306301 Gl - U AARE S SPRING 1
24 5447 Bt zxv/CH SCREW 1
25 301709 AR =Y — SPACER 2
26 300696-91 k¥ F (#4) (4) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE

27 300695 el SCREW STUD

28 210319 iR F I TENSION DISC

29 234507 JE # /% R SPRING

30 101113 I XN A7 TENSION SPRING BUSHING

31 3056 #HFFrv b NUT

32 3044 AR P /CH NUT

33 300697-91 KM F (#) () THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
34 234509 JE # /\ % SPRING 1
35 300698-91 K #EF (#) (3 ) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
36 234511 5 IRANES SPRING 1
37 300515 737w b BRACKET 1
38 4009-1 FxY/CHXxT 5 SCREW 2
39 306538 7357wk BRACKET 1
40 2921 Y2V /C3 X4 SCREW 2
41 752016 ax7 %2 - CONNECTOR 1
42 300692 BE &) 7 R X DRIVE LEVER/THREAD RELEASER 1
43 7017 ExTY /M4 x5 SCREW 2



UT113,114




KUV R THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

(ER) (ELECTRIC TYPE)
REF. PART NO.
NO. W& B 5 % NAME QT.
1 XXXXXX 8t i NEEDLE PLATE 1
2 300471 B E X A STATIONARY KNIFE 1
3 5315 m*Y - C1x3. 5 SCREW 2
4 300600 AN FLAT SPRING 1
5 5030 Y2y /C1x 2, 3 SCREW 2
6 300601 7w 7 HOOK SUPPORT 1
T 300055 1 X & RING 1
8 300473-91 7 v ¥ HOOK 1
9 5647 ¥ /C3 x3 2 SCREW 1
10 300499 XY =7 SLEEVE 1
11 300470-91 ¥ By 4R DRIVE LEVER 1
12 5648 2T /C3 x4 SCREW 2
13 300500 2y =7 SLEEVE 2
14 300498 H F JOINT 1
15 7017 ETxY /M4 x5 SCREW 2
16 300691 735w b BRACKET 1
17 5649 oot xY/C 4 SCREW 4
18 1189 2T/ C4XxT, 5 SCREW 4
19 7026 ETxY /M4 X 25 SCREW 1
20 4821 ANAFY M4 NUT 2
21 811068 Vv /2 A4 F SOLENOID 1
22 300689-91 [N ANES LEVER 1
23 300688 VoY — A 4K LEVER 1
24 5534 r¥x2T,/C8Xx12 SCREW 1
25 810003 2 7 %xw bk MAGNET 1
26 300502 0 LINK 1
27 7066 Bt 2T /M4 SCREW 2
28 748003 i G Y B/ ) B A CLAMP 1
29 7019 T/ M4x10 SCREW 1
30 240276 E #87\ % SPRING 1
31 7212 TR /MA4 SCREW 1
32 716023-91 HF#H MR HE & DETECTOR 1
33 300690 7545w b BRACKET 1
34 2905 Y2/ ChB5 X4, b SCREW 1
35 7018 T xY /M4 X6 SCREW 2
36 742089 Rk - F/ (B MmE ) JUNCTION CORD 1
XXXXXXW@¥F == Td, X X X X X X is one of the gauge parts.

28-29T{DT — D R—Y ETHRLTLHEE W, Please confirm the correct part by the gauge parts lists on pages 28~29.



UT310,311,318,319,340,341




FUN) ks THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

() (PNEUMATIC TYPE)

REF. PART NO.

NO. & E 5 % i NAME QT.
1 XXXXXX & | NEEDLE PLATE 1
2 300471 @ E X A STATIONARY KNIFE 1
3 5315 mxy~C1x3. b SCREW 2
4 300600 T EAN FLAT SPRING 1
5 5030 ¥xY/C1 X2 3 SCREW 2
6 300601 AR/ i HOOK SUPPORT 1
7T 300055 1k X &R RING 1
8 300473-91 7 v 7 HOOK 1
9 5647 ¥ xY,/C3X%x3 2 SCREW 1
10 300499 Y =7 SLEEVE 1
11 300470-91 BX B) 4. DRIVE LEVER 1
12 5648 T 32T ,/C3 x4 SCREW 2
13 300500 Y -7 SLEEVE 2
14 300494 M F CONNECTOR 1
15 7017 T2/ M4 X5 SCREW 2
16 300475 75 45wk BRACKET 1
17 5649 ¥ofrxY /C 4 SCREW 4
18 1189 FxT /7 C4XxXT, 5 SCREW 4
19 513080-91 =z 7 ¥ Y v ¥ — AIR CYLINDER 1
20 301681 aAad vk JOINT 1
21 527006 A—-—Farvita-—35-— SPEED CONTROLLER 2
22 300599 Z bk owN = STOPPER 1
23 300172 PE & WASHER 1
24 300476 7355w b BRACKET 1
25 7019 EFRxY/ M4x10 SCREW 2
26 562023-91 B & SOLENOID VALVE 1
217 4104 ¥xY /M3 x10 SCREW 2
28 600140 F a2 -7 TUBE 2
29 600016 F -7 TUBE(4X6X750) 1
30 748003 a2y J CLAMP 1
31 7019 T X2/ M4x10 SCREW 1
32 601097A ik F CONNECTOR -2
33 601110A ik F CONNECTOR 1
34 742089 h k2 - F,/ (#HB#md ) JUNCTION CORD 1

XXXXXXWY == TT, X X X X X X is one of the gauge parts.

2829 D7 — U= Y RTHR LTI, 9 Please confirm the correct part by the gauge parts lists on pages 28~29.



UuT114
UT113 {4/ & (ACCESSORIES)

y

_loi,



LEih1 B (BEX) THREAD WIPPER MECHANISM (ELECTRIC TYPE)

REF. PART NO.

NO. AW B & % B NAME QT.
1 350062B91 LR # 1 (#) THREAD WIPER ASSEMBLY 1
2 300621 757 v b BRACKET 1
3 230608 7357 v b BRACKET 1
4 200098 E & WASHER 2
5 7018 FRxY /M4 XxX6 SCREW 2
6 306553 E o GUIDE 1
7 202522 1k X & RING 2
8 811063-91 v Vv / 4 F SOLENOID 1
9 742352A91 2 — F JUNCTION CORD 1

10 300620-92 7 5 » 7 CRANK 1
11 300620 75 7 F Kk CRANK 1
12 45717 AARNVEF/ M5 X8 BOLT 1
13 350027 BT E PIN 1
14 200555 1B X & RING 1
15 7009 FxrT /M3 x4 SCREW 1
16 350028-91 7 35 % v + (#) BRACKET COMPLETE 1
17 350058 H A THREAD WIPER 1
18 350034 PE & WASHER 1
19 7008 T/ C3 x5 SCREW 1
20 350059 L AN FLAT SPRING 1
21 7183 FryYy /M2 x1., 7 SCREW 1
22 748001 Nl B " B ) B 4 CLAMP 2
23 202286 N RS SPRING WASHER 2
24 5110 aul:: B N 2 BOLT 2
25 708004 Y 24w F KNEE SWITCH ASS. (MOMENTARY) 1
26 303010 735 v R (M) BRACKET COMPLETE 1
27 197 7 5w b BRACKET 1
28 4300 AAXY /ML XG50 SCREW 2
29 4805 AAFrY M5B NUT 2
30 204585 % & WASHER 2
31 4910 AxTY (%) 3 5 SCREW 2



UT319
UT318 (45 (ACCESSORIES)

€3

—

=l
S

«(((ml((((«-




ERIh o 848 (ER) (1)

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
I

511019-91
513059
601097A
300685
5095

201185
300686
300687
7021
300740-91

300683-91
300682-91
300680
230608
7134

202286
5110
562025-91
562026-91
601097A

6011104
600081
600032
4911
748002

748001
742352-91
522014-91
522008
300372

601089
601049
608002

4910
601072

-

NN
S 2
AN

HANZ|EHH R

HNHIBD NIHAY

BT

AN
3 N\
- o QT

—
~

SO HNERE HENE
NIKIF
=2

EBAC >

WA BB BNELH HBREBRY
l
~FB N\ B AN

FHIE IR
B

N~

AN
- H

~
-

| =\

NNTHY BARBETE

S A AN

-

A
S

NS eS8 Ud

BRIy
NN |
—~ U

|

T %

v\’._\

~—

+ |

W\

1

THREAD WIPPER MECHANISM (PNEUMATIC TYPE) (1)

NAME

AIR CYLINDER
AIR CYLINDER
CONNECTOR
BRACKET
SCREW

WASHER
BRACKET
PLATE

SCREW

THREAD WIPER

THREAD WIPER
GUIDE

THREAD WIPER
BRACKET
SCREW

SPRING WASHER
BOLT

SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY

SOLENOID VALV
CONNECTOR

CONNECTOR
TUBE

TUBE (4X6X500)
SCREW

BAND

CLAMP
JUNCTION CORD

FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

FILTER/REGULA
BRACKET

CONNECTOR
CONNECTOR
HOSE BAND
SCREW
PLUG

ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY

E

TOR

QT.

Pt pemk ek b DN — DD = DD = DO =t st DD DO Pk ek kb — e b = DN DO r= DD e

—0D b= b e



UT340,341




EREh 1 B8 (ZRER) (2) THREAD WIPPER MECHANISM (PNEUMATIC TYPE) (2)

REF. PART NO.

NO. ¥ % & & % NAME QT.
1 300679 737 b BRACKET 1
2 210307 R R WASHER 1
3 300677-91 wWkA4FH (#) AIR BLOWER COMPLETE 1
4 526004 L UNE VALVE 1
5 350336 ik x R LATCH 1
6 45217 T2V /M4 X% 8 SCREW 1
7T 600098 F a7 TUBE 1
8 748006 A7y w7 CLAMP 2
9 7018 FxrxTY /M4 X6 SCREW 1
10 5535 FxY/C5 X5 3 SCREW 1
11 748002 W F BAND 2
12 601088 vVya-—-9-— REDUCER 1



UT113,114




BT RE (BT

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
waEs

306566A91
306334
4515
811017
748006

4009-1
303335
306339
306335
306338

206337
4808
4751

306336

306337

742092
471

i
3

+ N
AT N T
ONUT N

NN VANE A

RAN{E- 43\
AN ANy
s

N2 S2

< | =%

BHE NTUAJIB FVNHEEH
3

<

~
-,

8]

\

FOOT LIFTER (ELECTRIC TYPE)

NAME QT.
SOLENOID ASSEMBLY
BRACKET

SCREW

SOLENOID

CLAMP

— = OO — =

SCREW
WASHER
SPRING
BRACKET
KNUCKLE

DD b pd et

WASHER
NUT
BOLT
LEVER
PIN

DO = N W

.

JUNCTION CORD
CHAIN 1



uUT310,311,318,319,340,341

— 18 ——



HrEsss(ZER)() FOOT LIFTER (PNEUMATIC TYPE) (1)

REF. PART NO.

NO. B & B % 5 & NAME QT.
1 511015-91 =7 oy &% — (#) AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1
2 511006 S AU IV e AIR CYLINDER 1
3 300441 VAR VA BRACKET 1
4 4500 TR/ MBS X110 SCREW 2
5 206181A o - COLLAR 1
6 5001 AARXRY/CT SCREW 1
7 306729 TV 7N KNUCKLE 1
8 300440 7550y b BRACKET 1
9 4524 R/ M4x10 SCREW 2

10 4821 NAFYF/MA4 NUT 2
11 601068 i F CONNECTOR 1
12 300511-91 ¥ » b= v (#) PITMAN ROD COMPLETE 1
13 306792 M F CONNECTOR 1
14 300512 gy ke PITMAN ROD 1
15 300513 ¥y b PITMAN ROD 1
16 2022-4 AAXY /C10Xx9 SCREW 1
17 201166 ¥ PIN 2
18 300443 DA LINK 1



8, UT340,341 5

\ A\
¥ ¢




o1 iR (2 ER)(2) FOOT LIFTER (PNEUMATIC TYPE) (2)

REF. PART NO.

NO. B & & & % M NAME QT.
1 561021-91 BE& A ( #) SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
2 561010-91 &E®&# SOLENOID VALVE 1
3 601095 i F CONNECTOR 1
4 601086 # F CONNECTOR 1
5 600101 F -7 TUBE (4X6X1010) 1
6 600099 Fa2—-7 TUBE (4X6X350) 1
T 4911 A2V (%) /4. 1 SCREW 2
8 522007 vVFab-—%- (M) FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 1
9 522008 74 nV¥ — Vv *Falb—- % —-FILTER/REGULATOR 1

10 300372 757w b BRACKET 1
11 601053 W F JOINT 1
12 601049 K- ATV aA b CONNECTOR 1
13 608002 74 Y- F HOSE BAND 1
14 4910 AxY () 3. 5 SCREW 2
15 4304 AARXRY /M6 X16 SCREW 2
16 210061 B & WASHER 2
17 4806 AAFy /MG NUT 2
18 561029-91 B®E A (M) SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
19 601086 i F CONNECTOR 2



@ 100/200V

(2)  eeor40v =% i
UIX by TE—F—

@ 380/415V MITSUBISI
LIMI- STOP MOTOR

-~

N
100/200V
220/240V
380/415V
_/
m 48 (1- PHASE)100V W
& @ B4 (1- PHASE)110~120V
7
@ =18 (3- PHASE)220/380/415V
H1H (1- PHASE)240V
B4 (1- PHASE)200V
W @ =8 (3- PHASE)220V
@ =18 (3- PHASE)220/380V
@ B8 (1- PHASE)110/220V
[
~
2 I NAME HE(QT)
E—H—BY IR b BOLT 3
Fu bk NUT 3
e WASHER 3
INRESR SPRING WASHER 3
T—1—=HN— PULLEY COVER 1
RYRFRY SCREW 2 L : -
Fy bvvOy K (4) PITMAN ROD COMPLETE 1 LRI I~ K
F— T MNIE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM FOR TABLE 1 PUS e O | POWER SUPPLY CORD
(B (H) POSITION DETECTOR , COMPLETE 1
Ea—X8A FUSE 8A 2
27y T STAPLE 5
X% % MOLEX 1291P — 1 CONNECTOR MOLEX 1291P- 1 1
IxT5FvvT CONNECTOR CAP 1
4 — 34 )L MOLEX 1380TL TERMINAL MOLEX 1380TL 1
IR 5 — SHORT CIRCUIT CONNECTOR 1
S-1B 240V 38 (1- PHASE)
_J




UTE—4—(1) UT MOTOR [1]
REF. PART NO.

NO. M W® BB 2 NAME QT.
235087A91 4k — F (#) JUNCTION CORD SET 1
235087B91 gk 2 — F ( # ) JUNCTION CORD SET 1
235087C91 4k 2 — F ( #) JUNCTION CORD SET 1
T42231A91 ik 2 — F JUNCTION CORD 1
742231B91 ¢ 2 — F JUNCTION CORD 1

6 742231C91 rfk 2 — F JUNCTION CORD 1
7 742229-91 k2 — F JUNCTION CORD 1
8 742230-91 ik 2 — K JUNCTION CORD 1
9 235089 TS5y b BRACKET 2
10 4905 r SCREW 4
11 137142 B & WASHER 4
12 748004 ¥ — XN v K BAND 2
13 748007 AF —F W STAPLE 2
14 XXXXXX E—7— (#) [30EEK] MOTOR ASSEMBLY [Sce Page 34] 1
15 742227-91 g a3 — F JUNCTION CORD 1
16 350065 T8 &% (#4) JUNCTION CORD SET 1
17 350066 it B & (4) JUNCTION CORD SET 1
18 350067 T R& (M) JUNCTION CORD SET 1
19 350068 1@ & (#) JUNCTION CORD SET 1
20 350069 T8 % (M) JUNCTION CORD SET 1
21 350070 ¢ @ & (#) JUNCTION CORD SET 1
22 350071 T8 & (#) JUNCTION CORD SET 1
23 350072 T8 % (#) JUNCTION CORD SET 1



)

() oo-rzov -
@ 200~240V MITSUBISI
] LIMI- SERVO MOTOR
f
100~120V @
200~240V

@ B8 (1- PHASE)100~110V ®

B4 (1- PHASE)110~120V @

@ =48 (3- PHASE)200~220V @

=1H (3- PHASE)220~240V @

@ Hi#H (1- PHASE)200~220V ®

m 18 (1- PHASE)220~240V @

% i NAME (%&z%
| HRE (E—5—BI%) ACCESSORIES(MOTOR)
E—4—BY{EFARIL F—X  BOLTSET 3
~RRINBSLEE Y b BELT GUIDE ASSY 1
T—=U=hix— PULLEY COVER 1
RYFFRY SCREW 2
B Y f3 B4R SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM 1
27w T STAPLE 5
Rr SCREW 2
[ R & (HEEREBMAER) ACCESSORIES(CONTROL UNIT)
-5 -BHR (R —X) MOTOR MOUNTING BRACKETS 1
TSAFRRY SCREW 4
HWHCRY SCREW 4
P IRV HLw b 9P CONNECTOR SET 1
3PIXRU 5 (4) 3P CONNECTOR ASSY 1
tEa—Xtw b (8BA20A)100V  FUSE SET(8A 20A)100V 1
Ea—Xt v b (BA,15A)200V  FUSE SET{8A.15A)200V 1

OE=Z—IVF v+ v THA4T
VINYL CAP TYPE

@ZAPLAVYY—=T 547
STRAIN RELIEF TYPE

B8 (1- PHASE)100~110V ®

[HR&(LN—2=y )

ACCESSORIES(LEVER UNIT)

Hi48 (1- PHASE)110~120V @

EwbvvOy K(#)
bN—2=y k
LIX—ERY{F(T#h
Ee

INREER

Fv b

2

INRER

PITMAN ROD COMPLETE
LEVER UNIT

LEVER MOUNTING SHAFT
WASHER

SPRING WASHER

NUT

WASHER

SPRING WASHER

G e e ek

=48 (3- PHASE)200~220V @

=M (3- PHASE)220~240V ®

B8 (1- PHASE)200~220V ©)

Bi#8 (1- PHASE)220~240V (@




UTE—%—1(2)

PART NO.
weEy

235100-91
235100A91
742405
T42405A
742406

235102

4905
137142
235101
748004

748007
XXXXXX
802225-91
802226-91
802227-91

802228-91
802229-91
802230-91
742372-91
802163

802164
802166
802171
802172
802167

802169

CNEXN BREBEEE X
REERET
N SERARCRTRTRE

‘\1‘

1 [

BEIZT T AN
gt MEHEEN HAR
WM NN WUEIEE

E EHEHEEHE
3

| QIH}% i
NN

4

3

Bo 8o 8o

|
TTT,TLT

k

~

7

NS

7 )
(

( #H

&

K

)
)
)

— - -

NN

<S8

V4
Vi
Y
W4

V4

T T

v
#) [31EBR]

SIS

NAME

JUNCTION
JUNCTION
JUNCTION
JUNCTION
JUNCTION

BRACKET
SCREW
WASHER
BRACKET
BAND

STAPLE

MOTOR ASSEMBLY [Sce Page 35]

JUNCTION
JUNCTION
JUNCTION

JUNCTION
JUNCTION
JUNCTION
JUNCTION
POSITION

PUSH
PUSH
PUSH
PUSH
PUSH

PUSH

BUTTON
BUTTON
BUTTON
BUTTON
BUTTON

BUTTON

CORD SET
CORD SET
CORD
CORD
CORD

SET
SET
SET

CORD
CORD
CORD

SET
SET
SET

CORD
CORD
CORD
CORD
DETECTOR

SWITCH
SWITCH
SWITCH
SWITCH
SWITCH

SWITCH

UT MOTOR (2]

QT.

Pk et ke ek pd ek pak ped DN DD = b B - Pk fd b b

b pd b pd ek



100~120V

200~240V

NFEI =yl
NFEY—RE—5—
PANASONIC

PANA- SERVO MOTOR

100~120V

200~240V

\

% i NAME & (QT)

| RS (E—% —BR) ACCESSORIES(MOTOR) |
Bh#R T Ls CUSHION RUBBER 3
E-5-—RYAMIFARIL b BOLT 3
Fw b NUT 3
253 WASHER 3
INREE SPRING WASHER 3
T—=U—Hix—-A PULLEY COVER 1
BRYFHFRY SCREW 2
E& WASHER 2
BhiRAES CUSHION RUBBER WASHER 2
J—Y—H—B PULLEY COVER 1
RYMIFRY SCREW 2
B WASHER 2
EFw bvvOy K (#8) PITMAN ROD COMPLETE 1
F—=7IUMIK SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM FOR TABLE 1

[ HR& (UERHBMAF) ACCESSORIES(POSITION DETECTOR) |
AABLUF ALLEN KEY DRIVER 1

[ HB& (LRSS VX1 v FHUE) ACCESSORIES(PUSHBUTTON SWITCH) |
BYFRHFRY SCREW 2
A7 v T STAPLE 7

| & (HEEERE) ACCESSORIES(CONTROL UNIT) ]
BERIORD Y — SHORT CIRCUIT CONNECTOR 1
12P 30451 12P CONNECTOR 1

Bi1B (1- PHASE)

=#8 (3- PHASE)

B EA
(1- PHASE FOR OVERSEAS)




UTE—%—(3) UT MOTOR (31

REF. PART NO.

NO. BB 5 % NAME QT.
1 235099-91 Bk 22 - FEv bk JUNCTION CORD SET 1
2 235099A91 H a2 - FEv b JUNCTION CORD SET 1
3 742360 o2 — K JUNCTION CORD 1
4 742361 hoak a2 — R JUNCTION CORD 1
5 742362 ok — K JUNCTION CORD 1
6 235089 T 5y b BRACKET 2
7 4905 . SCREW 4
8 137142 M & WASHER 4
9 748004 ¥ — X Nv R BAND 2

10 748007 25 —FW STAPLE 2
11 XXXXXX -7 — () [32821] MOTOR ASSEMBLY [See Page 36] 1
12 742227-91 vk a — F JUNCTION CORD 1
13 802094 CI 3 REVOLUTION DETECTOR 1
14 802095 WEE 2Ly F PUSH BUTTON SWITCH 1
15 802096 BRE2 2414w F PUSH BUTTON SWITCH 1
16 802102 AR ALY F PUSH BUTTON SWITCH 1



e

.o o

YR

R gy iR E3v.33): EEUE i
MACHINE TYPE GAUGE NEEDLE MAIN FEED DIFF. FEED PRESSER
ISPEC. PLATE DOG DOG FOOT
232 236044B32 236329-32
236222A16F

240 » 40 236227 - 16F # 40

FW603FB/UT
248 236036B48 236222C16F #» 48
3568 236037B56 236223C16F 236228 - 16F 236331-56
232 236045832 236333-32
240 236041B40 236222A16F 236229 - 16F # 40

FW603GB/UT
248 » 48 # 48
358 236042B56 236223A16F 236230- 16F 236335-56
FW403FB/UT 248 236036B48 236222C16F 236227 - 16F 236329-48
FW403GB/UT 248 236041B48 236222A16F 236229 - 16F 236333-48
FW403HC/UT 356 236043C56 236223C25F 236228 - 25F 236331-56
FW403JC/UT 258 236046C56 236231-20F | 236232-20F 236324-56




GAUGE PARTS LIST

=)

é

J—15— IL—I\—%83% | RTILwS— 3 (%) &
LOOPER NEEDLE GUARD|  NEEDLE
LOOPER ADXILIaRy | SPREADER (REAR) HOLDES NEEDLE
236627 -32
7 40 UY128GAS
236501A 236624 207936A 236628
. a8 # 10
236631-58
236627 - 32
v 40 UY128GAS
236501A 236624 207936A 236628
” 48 # 10
236631-56
UY128GAS
236627 -48 10
236627 -48 U“ﬁ?‘s
236501A 236624 - 236628
30691 56 UY128GAS
# 18
UY128GAS
236625-58 # 14




SNSvaid

CrOox UL
Nle— 7 ~v
i =11\ —1v
169150208 0§ (114 Yrec FANYC A GEN
m LNTE £ C
W — Edb N+
I6V1S0208  0S 0€2 NP «rene 16 - 050208 09/0S 0ZZ/01 1 d—hr e e
598 INT
ncLe L=45 A
—fi—)cC A —LCL e =K LAK£L£T
16-150208 0sS ove d=T0C YO+ bl GG Ny rc)y
dNENL—F it ) cek rECANNL
160110208 09 0Z1~0k1 &Y
LA LAME L6gv0208 09 0Z1~0L1 CNxd
162050208 09/0S 0ZZ/0k1 dTTE LN
NLGT Lk ) CITY ¥\
CAMSNH—8=0N
16VP0208 09 oLl 59 LAr0OC
166050208 |  0S ozz NIRY T &rck «n&rc CrLdy
E3E] UALGT
16V050208 0s 002 == 16-v¥0208 |  09/0S 001 ¥B
(Bish) (B¥s)
16 -610208 oS Siy Ynx)r
160810208 0s e &2 168910208 09 0zz S+
Nrle— yd GEN!
168810208 0S 08¢g/02e e - umm e L6V910208 09 0zz LK
Yrcc o
16V810208 oS 08sg Sreric C—ArL AN vnn/ - lmmﬂ
&rCk LMNY—k 16 - 910208 09 02z 5o “S7oc
UNC AL EE N LCT
16-8V0208 | 0S ose e o
v rY EPRVIAE 16 - S¥0208 09/0S 002 ¥
oEEE, commm | IR T E R, | meE | NI SEEEE

AOYY~08€ (BY=)

(LAY nED)ZLBUE—c—3H N/ (G¥LY—106 % M

A0ZZ~002 (BY=]

_30_



SAsvaid

m CAO
- | m ” ' NEIN Y=Y
16-S12208 0s o€z vrec | i 744\ “v
| | rankc =Y
16-v12208 0s o€z Nrc—r-tz Ureny B\_Hmm% nm_m_m
16-¥12208 | 09/0S 02z Py iy
UNC LB Amm ME<M
—G—bC A=A = i
16-¥12208 | 0S ove d=T0C YOr+ —KCL AAFLT
ANENT—& rixhr YOG Sk rcy
| cey  rErand
- :
05/0 ozZ/oLL LA NN 16-212208 | 09 0Z1~0k} S€U UKL
16-212208 CIRE TG | CTYEN
AOLL £ drdnk ; VNN ==Y
16-212208 | 09 oLl 9 £Ar0C
16-S12208 0s 02z dreryc Srck | | Un&rc CaLdp
| | D WA LCT
l6-€12208 | 0 022~00Z =1 16-112208 | 09/0S | 00} ¥8
I
(ByeR) (Bysr)
- oS Siy Crxy
|
_ ” 0S ,m ove e ﬁ
W |
| NrC— rdGeN |
- .08 ose/oce Iy AN 16- 212208 09 ozz S+U UOxd
Yrcc | | —
- . os ose drerrc C—Arik | \,.uﬁ;nn,z/_ muwu_
i : WA Bt g
| 5rck  JLANT—k 16- 212208 09 ozz %G i
: UrCAt o8 NALCT
- os | o8t s .
m e R~ l6-912208 09/08 002 ¥B
=9 ooc|a 1‘,? 1‘, ST =% o0¢lo : T i o
(B e, | MR (WTR EETE g, | HwEE | NIE BT

it

(—643(F=Z) ELBWB-s—IH 1IN/ A GFLY— 6% M

AOYH~08g/022 [Bi=)

A02Z2~00Z (B¢=)



(HNOPZ'0EZ PIMET) IR 2 X ROABREA P LOERY ¢ AMBIEPISES 6 HIE MO NOZS HRE—&—30 16 — 080208 ¢

SNsviid

CrO2
— ! R RLINY Jrc—p
16-080208 = 0S oge Yrcc 7£9V N
e j FAGKC A=Y
16-080208  0S o drc—f—tz— ureny P%_HmmH ﬂ\ﬁ:w
16-0802083% . 09/0S 0ze (LS V_ P2
vdgYaPa-] ! Awm mvvw
—fim b C N—\prrs = ¢
dNENY—¥ k) yLonG  Hik rcy
Gy FE£rAnldL
16 - 080208 3¢ B
A0ZC “\/1 _
1 — Vv
09/05 oZZ/orL <an 4= 166620208 09 0Z1~0L} 54U Urxd
16620208 do-tE L ans CIrEy
AOLL NLGT dridkd i) C\/NH =620
16 -620Z08 09 oLl 9 L370C
16 - 080208 ¢ 0S 0z Jdreryc srcy «nsrc cAaLdy
- D N4LCT
16-080208 3% 0S oze e 16-20208 | 09/0S 001 ¥B8
(ByeR) (Byer)
- 0S Siy Ykl
- 0 ove =)
Nre—y ydCaN
16 - 180208 0S 08€/0ze yE  rerand 168180208 09 02z €U HOKL
Yrec .
- 0s 08t SISl G—AriL | CANTC =]
Srck LONC—F 16 - 180208 09 02z g Leroe
LOCLE ma ANLCT
- 0s osE WA M% \%lem “
v by IONiAr 16-820208 = 09/0S 002 ¥8
S g . sgeE | . ]
TR, | e TR 2 EEEIE (Eer, | R IR EHE T

AI\I
"

AOYY~08€/022 (Bi=)

A0ZZ~002 (BY=]

GEMAUALEAL)EaBUE oI IN/ (GFLY—n % M






SNsviid

WYNLIIA AVNDNHN  H'S'SN
AINHNL ANVYTIVHL
B - - VINVZNVL NIVdS
166150208 0S (114 AONVYL IvoNLHOod anviod
e ; B 3NIddITIHd ny3d
_ M AvVNOVYYd VIHADIN
16V 150208 0S o€e WINV] [HS  ANVIVIZ M3N 16-050208 |  09/0S 02Z/0L} OID0HON VAN
— ovHl NvHl
BT VIGNI 39334D
VvOId4Y H1NOS IHOJVONIS VIdOIH13 VNIHO
SNHAAD vivdlsny indi134 VNILNIOHY
- 16010208 09 0Z1~0L1 VAYNVO
VISINNL VIHAS 168v0208 09 0Z1~011 v'sn
160050208 |  09/0S 0zz/oL1 NONvE31 VISINOQNI
| 1dAD3 vIANOg V13NZaAN3A
| | 0DVE0L ANV aVaINIHL
W 16VI102Z08 09 oLl NYMIVL VIHOM
168050208 0S ozz SANY1H3HL3AN ANVINIA YIVNILYND doavno3l
M VOIY V1S0D vISW0100
16V0S0208 | 0S 002 HNOY ONOH 16 - Y0208 _ 09/0S 001 NVdVr
[@seyd — 1) (eseyd — 1)
16-610208 0S Siv Wn u
160810208 0s (172> HNOM DNOH 1689Y0208 _ 09 0zz VaYNYD
GNVYIIVHL aNviod
1688r0208 0s . AVNOVHYd YNILLNIDHY 16v9r0208 09 oze v's'n
SANVIHIHLAN N
16V810Z08 0S ose JONVHA ANVINIA W NY >>ﬁ_u<w<m9 ozmm_mm__u__m“
MHYWNIQ vidisnv 16-9t0208 09 | oee VILOM HOAYN93
JMavaniz YOININOQ VIEWOT0D
owome |05 om | (JWRERMS meme) ) -
VNIHO 31IHO s 4 vdvr
iojow Jo iojow jo |
Joquinu yed (zH)Aouanbai4| (A)ebejop uoiieN Jequinu peg ?It@cw:c.,\.zn_h (A)abeyjon uoneN

AOvP~08€ (o@seyd — g)

(HOLOW 7 IHSIENSLIN) HOLOW 1N SAIHIAS Md HOL SNOILYIIIOIdS

A02Z2~00Z (@seyd — ¢g)

_34..



Snsvaid

WVYNL3IIA AVADNHN  H'S'SN
AIMHNL ANVIVHL
16-512208 0s 0ee JONvVHS VINVZNYL NIvdS
vONLHOd aNvi1od
16-¥12208 0s (74 WINVT S ONVIV3Z MaN ANIddIIHd n3d
16-¥12208 09/0S 0zz AVNOVYEYd VIHIOIN
! 0J00HOW VAN
i NN ovHI NvHI
VOlH4Y H1NOS 3HOJVONIS VIONI 303345
16-vizeos 0s ove LIVMN Irid VIdOIHL3 VNIHO
SNHdAD VITVHLISNVY IHO NOOHIWVD
| VNILNIDHY
16-¥12Z08 W
Aoze VISINNL VIHAS 16-212208 09 0Z1~011 v'sn VAVNVD
09/0S 02ZZ/0L1 NONvVE31 VISINOANI
16-212208 1dAD3  1nYi39 viAInog v13NZaN3A
AOLL 05vE0L ANV AVAINIHL
16-212208 09 oLl NVMIVL vaIHOM
16-512208 0S 0ze SANVIHIHLIN AaNVIN VIVWILVND yoavno3
i VOIH V1S00 VIBWO100
16-€12208 0S 0¢c~002 ONOX ONOH 16- 112208 09/0S 001} NVdVYr
(eseyd — 1) (oseyd — 1)
- oS Sivy N
- 0S ove DNOM DNOH “
GNVIIVHL anviod
- 0s 08e/0ze AVIOVHVd  VNILN3DWv | | $6-L1Z208 09 ozz v'sn VAYNYO
- SANVIHIHLIN 05VE0L ANV QVAINIHL
0S 0sg JONVHA ANVINI4 NYMIYL NI
| MHVAINIA vIHLSNY 16-212208 09 0ze VIHO HOAYNO3
; amavaniz VOININOQ VISWO100
~ 0s | ose GNVTHIZLIMS N3Iaams -
m VOlH4Y HLNOS IvoOnidod
dojow jJo ; lojouwt jo :
Jequinu ey * (zH)Aouenbauy| (p)ebejop uoneN JoquNU Mey (zH)Aouenbaiq| (A)obelop ! uoieN

AOYP~08€/022 (oseyd — ¢)

(LSI'THOLOW OAH3S — INIT) HOLOW LN S3IHAS MdJ HOH SNOILYIIHIDIdS

A022~002 (eseyd — ¢]



(‘AJo10B} 89Ul 1B Sea.e AQPZ PUB AOEZ ut asn (

189S ST JOjOW 8YJ) 'XOQg [OJIU0D 8y} 4o oprs(

34 8yl uo

UO1ITMS BUl JO UOTITSOd 8yl aBueyo ‘eade AQZZ UT % UiTMm payJew |g — 080208 ON 1.Jed JOo Jojow 8yl asn NoA 4]

‘SNSvidid

: WYNL3IIA AVADNHN  H'S'SN
AIMHNL ANVIVHL
16-080208 0s (114 JONVHH VINVZNVL NIVdS
IvHNLHOd anviod
16-080208 0s o€z WINV1 [4S  ANVIV3Z MaN 3NiddIiHd nead
16-0802083%|  09/0S 0z AvVNOvHvd VI43OIN
: 0000HOW VANIN
Mn Ovdl NvHi
“ VOlH4V HLNOS JHOJVONIS VIGNI 30334
16 -080208 0s ove LIVMN Iri4 VidOIH13 VNIHO
SNHAAD vIvHLSNY J1IHO NOOHIWYD
YNLLNIOHY
16 - 080208
Aoze VISINNL VIHAS 169620208 09 0Z1~01} v'sn VAVNVO
. 09/0S 022Z/011 NONVE31 VISINOANI
16-6.0208 1dAD3 1nyi3g VIAI108 V13NZ3N3A
AOLL 09VE0L ANV AVAINIHL
16-620208 09 ol NVMIVL VIHOM
16 - 080208 3 oS 0zz SANVIY3HL3N aNVINI3 VIVNILYND Hoavno3
VOIH V1500 VIGW010D
16-080208 3¢ 0s oze DNOX DNOH 16- 220208 09/0S 001 NVdVr
(oseyd — 1] (eseyd — 1)
- oS Siy | N
- oS ove HNOM HNOH
aNVIIvHL anviod
16- 180208 0s 08g/0ce AVNDVHYd VNLLNIOHY 166180208 09 0zz v'sn VAVNVO
- 0 08¢ 2ONVH4 wozjm_mﬁm_u 05vE0L ANV QVAINIHL
_ NVMIVL ANIddIIHd
MHVINIA VIHLSNY 16 - 180208 09 0ze VIHON HOGYNO3
IMEVENIZ VYOININOQ vigW0100
_ 0¢ oge ANVTHIZLIMS N3Q3ams
VOlH4V HLNOS IVHNLHOd
YNIHS MO 16-820208 09/0S 002 NVdVF
Jojow jo Jojouwl jo
Joquiny Med “ANI;o:m:UmE (N)ebeyop uoljeN 18quUINU Mey (zH)Aouenbaigq; (p)abejop uoneN

AOYP~08€/022 (oseyd — ¢)

(1SI7T HOLOW OAHIS—VYNVd) HOLOW LN S3IHIS Md HO4 SNOILYDIH1D3dS

A0Z2~00Z (8seyd —¢)






INDEX

PART NO.

EEE 2 223

197
271
463
471
1189
1189
1202
2022-4
2905

2921
3044
3044
3056
4009-1
4009-1

NO.

PAGE REF.

2
1

—
~N WO UTO W W= Ut

—
O =3 W JTT WO

s
NUTUTW = WO -3

—

—
I et = O =J D =IO W LSl ESL I RE R R, RVERVERVERN -}

b

—
N Www=l~d WOO-IWi— 3o

(8]
— e VDD O WD W

——

PART NO.

200098
200555
200983
201166
201185
202286
202286
202522
204585
206028

2061814
206337
206781
2079364
210061
210307
210319
230526BUD
2305278
230554AUD

230555
230599-UD
230608
230608
234507
234509
234511
235087A91
235087B91
235087C91

235089
235089
235099-91
235099491
235100-91
235100491
235101
235102
236036B48
236037B56

236041840
236041B48
236042B56
236043C56
236044832
236044B40
236045832
236046C56
236222A16F
236223A16F

236223C16F
236223C25F
236227-16F
236228-16F
236228-25F
236229-16F
236230-16F
236231-20F
236232-20F
236324-56

236329-32
236329-40
236329-48
236331-56
236333-32
236333-40
236333-48
236335-56
2365014
236624

236625-56
236627-32
236627-40
236627-48
236628
236631-56
240276
300055
300055
300172

300372
300372
300440
300441
300443
300470-91
300470-91
300471
300471
300473-91

NO.
PAGE REF.
11 4
11 14
5 13
19 17
13 6
11 23
13 16
11 7
11 30
3 11
19. 5
17 11
3 16
29
21 16
15 2
5 28
3 1
3 2
3 4
3 5
3 19
11 3
13 14
5 29
5 34
5 36
23 1
23 2
23 3
23 9
27 6
27 1
27 2
25 1
25 2
25 9
25 6
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
7 30
7 7
9 7
9 23
13 30
21 10
19 8
19 3
19 18
7 11
9 11
7 2
9 2
7 8

NO.
PART NO. PAGE REF.
300473-91 9 8
300475 9 16
300476 9 24
300477-UD 3 7
300478 3 8
300479-UD 3 10
300480 3 14
300481 3 18
300482 5 1
300484 5 3
300485 5 5
300486 5 9
300486-92 5 8
300488 5 15
300494 9 14
300498 7 14
300499 7 10
300499 9 10
300500 7 13
300500 9 13
300502 7 26
300511-91 19 12
300512 19 14
300513 19 15
300515 5 37
300525 3 23
300599 9 22
300600 7 4
300600 9 4
300601 7 6
300601 9 6
300620 11 11
300620-92 11 10
300621 11 2
300677-91 15 3
300679 15 1
300680 13 13
300682-91 13 12
300683-91 13 11
300685 13 4
300686 13 7
300687 13 8
300688 7 23
300689-91 7T 22
300690 7 33
300691 7 16
300692 5 42
300693 5 22
300694 5 19
300695 5 27
300696-91 5 26
300697-91 5 33
300698-91 5 35
300740-91 13 10
301681 9 20
301709 5 25
303010 11 26
303335 17 7
306301 5 23
306334 17 2
306335 17 9
306336 17 14
306337 17 15
306338 17 10
306339 17 8
306538 5 39
306553 11 6
306566A91 17 1
306729 19 7
306792 19 13
350027 11 13
350028-91 11 16
350034 11 18
350043 5 12
350045 5 17
350046 5 16
350048 5 21
350058 11 17
350059 1120
350062B91 11 1
350065 23 16
350066 23 17
350067 23 18
350068 23 19
350069 23 20
350070 23 21
350071 23 22
350072 23 23
350336 15 5
511006 19 2

PART NO.

511015-91
511019-91
513059
513080-91
522007
522008
522008
522014-91
526004
527006

561010-91
561021-91
561029-91
562023-91
562025-91
562026-91
600016
600032
600081
600098

600099
600101
600140
601049
601049
601053
601068
601072
601086
601086

601088
601089
601095
601097A
601097A
601097A
601110A
6011104
608002
608002

708004
716023-91
742089
742089
742092
742227-91
742227-91
742229-91
742230-91
742231A91

742231B91
742231091
742352-91
742352491
742360
742361
742362
742372-91
742405
7424054

742406
748001
748001
748002
748002
748003
748003
748004
748004
748004

748006
748006
748007
748007
748007
752016
802094
802095
802096
802102

802163
802164
802166
802167
802169
802171
802172
802225-91
802226-91
802227-91

ND.
PAGE REF.
19 1
13 1
13 2
9 19
21 8
13 29
21 9
13 28
15 4
9 21
21 2
21 1
21 18
9 26
13 18
13 19
9 29
13 23
13 22
15 7
21 6
21 5
9 28
i3 32
21 12
21 11
19 11
13 35
21 4
21 19
15 12
13 31
21 3
9 32
13 3
13 20
9 33
13 21
13 33
21 13
11 25
7 32
7 36
9 34
17 16
23 15
27 12
23 7
23 8
23 4
23 5
23 6
13 27
11 9
27 3
27 4
27 5
25 19
25 3
25 4
25 5
11 22
13 26
13 25
15 11
7 28
9 30
23 12
25 10
27 9
15 8
17 5
23 13
25 11
27 10
5 41
27 13
27 14
27 15
27 16
25 20
25 21
25 22
25 25
25 26
25 23
25 24
25 13
25 14
25 15

PART NO.

802228-91
802229-91
802230-91
810003
811017
811063-91
811066-91
811068












BPEGASUS
SEWING MACHINE MFG. MF
COo.,LTD.

Cat. N0.9610.41. October, 1992
© 1992 PEGASUS SEWING MACHINE MFG. CO,, LTD.

First edition ; issued in January 1989 M HR(1989FE 1 BHRIT)
Second edition ; issued in Octobor 1990 &k (1990 & 10 BF1T)
Third edition ; issued in Octobor 1992 $hR (19925 10 BRIT)



	COVER
	LIST

	THREAD RELEASER MECHANISM
	LIST

	THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(ELECTRIC TYPE)
	LIST

	THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(PNEUMATIC TYPE)
	LIST

	THREAD WIPER MECHANISMUPPER THREAD WIPER MECHANISM(ELECTRIC TYPE)
	LIST

	THREAD WIPER MECHANISMUPPER THREAD WIPER MECHANISM(PNEUMATIC TYPE)(1)
	LIST

	THREAD WIPER MECHANISMUPPER THREAD WIPER MECHANISM(PNEUMATIC TYPE)(2)
	LIST

	PRESSER FOOT LIFTER(ELECTRIC TYPE)
	LIST

	PRESSER FOOT LIFTER(PNEUMATIC TYPE)(1)
	LIST

	PRESSER FOOT LIFTER(PNEUMATIC TYPE)(2)
	LIST

	UT MOTOR(1)
	LIST

	UT MOTOR(2)
	LIST

	UT MOTOR(3)
	LIST


